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SHRI MURASOLIMARAN: I am sorry
to say that while the former Minister Dr.
V. K. R. V. Rao had a national outlook, we find that Mr. Varadaraja Rao, the present Member is very parochial and gerrymandering in the sense that he wants an engineering college for recruiting personnel for Bellary alone.
While there are thousands of unemployed engineers, what necessitates the setting up of an engineering college in Bellary alone ?

SHRI MOHAN KUMARAMANGALAM:
The hon. Member will have appreciated that I have made it clear that no decision has been taken as yet on starting it, that is, on whether it it necessary to start a new college in Bellary at all. But I think the hon. Member also knows that there is a regional engineering college in Salem also. So, so far as Salem is concerned, I think that job is done already.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Expenditure Incurred on Hangar
Complex at Bombay

♦873. SHRI M. M. HASHIM: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-TION be pleaped to state :

(a) whether the hangar complex at Bombay has been completed ;

(b) if so, the expenditure incurred thereon ;
and

(c) the number of aircrafts to be accommodated in the hangar ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI):
(a) The hangar complexes of Air India and Indian Airlines under construction atBambay Airport are expected to be ready by December 1971.

(b) The cost of the Air India hangar complex is estimated at Rs. 153.8 lakhs while that of the Indian Airlines complex (excluding the cost of adjoining apron and connecting taxi-tracks) at Rs. 124 lakh.

(c) The Air India hangar will be able to accommodate one Boeing 747 at a time. The Indian Airlines hangar will be able to accommodate up to 10 aircraft of all types including a few Caravelles, even.

Increased Assistance from Francs through Aid India Consortium

*878. SHRI S, M. KRISHNA *

SHRI DEVINDER SINGH
GARCHA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether France has agreed to raise its share of aid to India through the Aid India
Consortium ;

(b) if so, whether France was the only member of the Consortium which had indicated an increase in the share of aid this year ;
and

(c) what is the extent of increase in aid offered by France to India ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN) : (a) to (c).
Yes, Sir. Increase in aid by France to India for 1971-72 amounts to Rs. 2.70 crores (FF 20
million) as compared to the level of her aid for 1970-71.

Apart from France, Canada, Japan, the Netherlands, Norway, UK, USA, and the International Development Association have indicated increased assistance to India for the year 1971-72 as compared to the year 1970-71.
The indications of aid by members of the Aid India Consortium are, however, tentative and are subject to necessary approvals by respective Governments. The increased aid by the International Development Association is subject to timely replenishment of its resources by Member Countries.

Taxation Commission

♦833. SHRI RAMCHANDRAN KADAN-
NAPPALLI: WiU the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have considered any proposal to have a Taxation Commission in the countryj and
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(b) if so, the decision taken in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN): (a) and (b).
There is at present no such proposal under the consideration of Government.

Im tallatloa of Metal Detectors at Palam and other Airports

*886. SHRI B. S. BHAURA: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIA-TION be pleated to stale :

(a) whether Government are installing metal detectors at Palam and some other airports as part of anti-hijack measures ;

(b) whether the present method of searching the passengers before they board the aircraft would continue after this new-device la installed; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI) :
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Metal detectors are essentially electronic devices which assist in quickly identifying persons carrying metallic items but cannot be substituted for frisking or searching. In order to ensure 100% security check against carriage of fire arms, explosives, etc. by passengers, the physical check is essential.

Lead Bank Scheme

♦887. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) what is the ‘Lead Bank’ Scheme ;

(b) how mnch money Government propose to spend on this scheme and where ; and

(c) the likely outcome of the scheme ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN): <a) to (c).
Salient features of the Lead Bank Scheme were explained in the course of the answer given in reply to Unstarred Question No. 2541 on 18th

June, 197! . However, these are again indicated briefly in a statement laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
Under the ‘Lead Bank Scheme’ formulated by the Reserve Bank in December, 1969, all the public sector banks and a few banks in the private sector have been allotted districts in the country, mostly in a cluster or clusters, in which they are expected to play the lead role to bring about intensive development of banking on a planned basis. The Scheme was formulated in the wake of the recommendations of the Study Group of the National Credit Council set up in October, 1968 under the Chairmanship of late Dr. D. R. Gadgil for adoption of an “area approach” to development

2. The hanks are expected to act as catalytic agents to initiate and promote developmental activity in the districts allotted to them in collaboration with other financial institutions and agencies. For this purpose, they are first required to conduct quick and broad surveys of the districts identifying centres where bank offices could be established and locating areas and sectors urgently in need of bank services. The lead bank would have no monopoly of banking service in a district and the opening of few branches is expected to be done by all banks acting in concert.

3. The responsibility of taking up the lead role for development of banking under thf Scheme is primarily that of the banks con*
cerned. There is no proposal for any expenditure by the Government on the Scheme.

Strika Notice Served by Gujarat Port and Dock Workers* Federation

*888. SHRI P. M. MEHTA: Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether Gujarat Port and Dock Worker*'
Federation has served strike notice on Govern*
ment;

(b) if so, what are the main demands Put forward by the Federation; and

(c) the steps taken by Government to avert the strike ?

